statements regarding the Disposed Products. If certain revenue milestones associated with the Disposed Products are achieved in a twelve-month
period after the close of the transaction, NetLogic will pay the Company up to an additional $10.0 million in cash and up to an additional $10.0
million in NetLogic�s common stock.

ITEM 9.01 � FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

(b) Pro forma financial information

Page

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements:
- Statement of Operations for the year ended January 2, 2005 3
- Statement of Operations for the nine months ended October 2, 2005 4
- Balance Sheet as of October 2, 2005 5
- Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 6

(d) Exhibits

10.1 Agreement for the Purchase and Sale of Assets, dated January 25, 2006, and Amendment No. 1, dated February 15, 2006, by and
between Cypress Semiconductor Corporation and NetLogic Microsystems, Inc.

2

Edgar Filing: CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 3

Table of Contents

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per-share amounts)

For the Year Ended January 2, 2005

As Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 948,438 $ (6,210)a $ 942,228
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues 492,058 (1,775)a 490,283
Research and development 261,629 (7,759)a 253,870
Selling, general and administrative 141,799 (1,780)a 140,019
Restructuring credits (164) �  (164)
Amortization of intangible assets 38,898 (3,041)a 35,857
In-process research and development charge 15,600 �  15,600

Total costs and expenses 949,820 (14,355) 935,465

Operating income (loss) (1,382) 8,145 6,763
Interest income 11,115 �  11,115
Interest expense (11,354) �  (11,354)
Other expense, net (256) �  (256)

Income (loss) before income taxes (1,877) 8,145 6,268
Benefit from income taxes 26,575 �  26,575

Net income $ 24,698 $ 8,145 $ 32,843

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.20 �  $ 0.26
Diluted $ 0.17 �  $ 0.23
Shares used in per-share calculation:
Basic 124,580 �  124,580
Diluted 134,130 �  134,130

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3

Edgar Filing: CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 4

Table of Contents

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per-share amounts)

For the Nine Months Ended October 2, 2005

As Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 647,922 $ (6,617)a $ 641,305
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues 387,878 (3,942)a 383,936
Research and development 171,151 (5,951)a 165,200
Selling, general and administrative 115,245 (1,539)a 113,706
Restructuring costs 28,407 �  28,407
Amortization of intangible assets 22,017 (2,280)a 19,737
In-process research and development charge 12,300 �  12,300

Total costs and expenses 736,998 (13,712) 723,286

Operating loss (89,076) 7,095 (81,981)
Interest income 8,196 �  8,196
Interest expense (6,293) �  (6,293)
Other income, net (3,124) �  (3,124)

Loss before income taxes (90,297) 7,095 (83,202)
Benefit from income taxes 302 �  302

Net loss $ (89,995) $ 7,095 $ (82,900)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.68) �  $ (0.63)
Shares used in per-share calculation:
Basic and diluted 132,254 �  132,254

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4

Edgar Filing: CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands, except per-share amounts)

As of October 2, 2005

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 102,637 $ (1,295)b $ 101,342
Short-term investments 107,175 52,677c 159,852

Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 209,812 51,382 261,194
Accounts receivable, net 137,831 �  137,831
Inventories 77,053 (1,712)d 75,341
Other current assets 97,723 (280)d 97,443

Total current assets 522,419 49,390 571,809

Property, plant and equipment, net 443,582 (63)d 443,519
Goodwill 403,308 (44,048)e 359,260
Intangible assets, net 51,536 (2,178)d 49,358
Other assets 132,399 �  132,399

Total assets $ 1,553,244 $ 3,101 $ 1,556,345

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 68,360 $ �  $ 68,360
Accrued compensation and employee benefits 36,432 (386)b 36,046
Other current liabilities 72,228 (909)b 73,483

1,400f
764g

Deferred income on sales to distributors 28,462 �  28,462
Income taxes payable 1,488 �  1,488

Total current liabilities 206,970 869 207,839

Convertible subordinated notes 599,997 �  599,997
Deferred income taxes and other tax liabilities 72,470 �  72,470
Other long-term liabilities 37,795 �  37,795

Total liabilities 917,232 869 918,101

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 1,424 �  1,424

Edgar Filing: CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 6

Additional paid-in-capital 1,161,004 (42)h 1,160,962
Deferred stock compensation (594) 42h (552)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 741 �  741
Accumulated deficit (451,028) 2,232i (448,796)

711,547 2,232 713,779
Less: shares of common stock held in treasury, at cost (75,535) �  (75,535)

Total stockholders� equity 636,012 2,232 638,244

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,553,244 $ 3,101 $ 1,556,345

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

5

Edgar Filing: CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 � DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

On February 15, 2006, Cypress Semiconductor Corporation (the �Company�) completed the sale of the assets and intellectual property associated
with certain products in the Company�s network search engine product line to NetLogic Microsystems, Inc. (�NetLogic�). The products sold to